

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ERMA WILSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MIDLAND COUNTY, TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jaba Tsitsuashvili
Counsel of Record
Robert McNamara
Michael Peña
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jtsitsuashvili@ij.org
Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1
Statement.....	2
I. Legal background	3
II. Factual and procedural history	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	17
I. Eleven circuits are in open, six-to-five conflict over the first question presented.....	18
A. Six circuits approach the first question presented as five Justices in <i>Spencer v.</i> <i>Kemna</i> would, treating the unavailability of § 2254 as relevant to the availability of § 1983.....	18
B. Five circuits approach the first question presented as five Justices in <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> would, treating the unavailability of § 2254 as irrelevant to the availability of § 1983.....	24

II. In the interest of completeness, the Court may also wish to decide the second question presented, which implicates the noncontrolling plurality opinion below.....	29
III. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve an important and recurring question of § 1983's availability.....	33
Conclusion	35

Table of Appendices

	Page
Appendix A: En banc court of appeals plurality, concurring, and dissenting opinions (CA5 Sept. 13, 2024)	1a
Appendix B: Court of appeals panel opinion (CA5 Dec. 14, 2023).....	84a
Appendix C: Court of appeals order on petition for rehearing en banc (CA5 Feb. 14, 2024).....	112a
Appendix D: District court order adopting report and recommendation (W.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2022).....	114a
Appendix E: United States Constitution Amendment XIV, Section 1..	122a
Appendix F: 42 U.S.C. 1983	123a
Appendix G: 28 U.S.C. 2254	124a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	9, 10, 11
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (CA10 2010)	22
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	10, 15–16, 30, 31
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (CA8 2007)	27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (CA1 1998)	25, 31
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (CA3 2005)	25
<i>Green v. Montgomery</i> , 219 F.3d 52 (CA2 2000)	19–20
<i>Griffin v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 804 F.3d 692 (CA4 2015)	20
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (CA11 2003)	23

<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	4, 6, 24
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	3–7
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (CA2 2001)	19
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (CA2 1999)	19
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	32–33
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (CA9 2015)	21–22
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 588 U.S. 109 (2019)	9
<i>Morrow v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 610 F.3d 1271 (CA11 2010)	23
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	2, 4, 6–8, 17, 18–19
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022)	6
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.3d 1008 (CA8 2014)	27, 29
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019)	34

<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (CA2 2014)	8, 20, 31
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (CA6 2007)	21, 31
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	4–6
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (CA5 2000)	14–16, 32
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (CA7 2020)	8, 26–27, 33, 35
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	3, 7–8, 18–19
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	9–10
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	10, 13
<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 535 F.3d 262 (CA4 2008)	2, 20, 29
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2254	4
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
